

GAHC010009402026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/285/2026

SRI AMIT KUMAR
S/O- LATE NAND KUMAR.
RESIDENT OF - VILLAGE - BALUA, P.O.- DUMRA, P.S.- MAHINDWARA,
DISTRICT- SITAMARHI, BIHAR, PIN-843316

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS,
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, NORTH BLOCK, NEW DELHI - 110001.

2:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
CENTRAL RESERVE POLICE FORCE (CRPF)
BLOCK NO. 1
C.G.O. COMPLEX
LODHI ROAD
NEW DELHI - 110003.

3:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (DIGP)

GROUP CENTRE
CRPF
MUZAFFARPUR
BIHAR - 842004.

4:THE DIRECTOR GENERAL
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL (SSB)
EAST BLOCK-V
R.K. PURAM
NEW DELHI -110066.

5:THE COMMANDANT

15TH BATTALION
SASHASTRA SEEMA BAL
KAJALGAON
DISTRICT - CHIRANG
ASSAM - 783385.

6:THE SECOND IN COMMAND (ADMINISTRATION)
SECTOR HEADQUARTERS
SSB
BONGAIGAON
ASSAM - 783380

For the petitioner (s) : Mr. L. N. Dihingia, Advocate

For the respondent (s) : Ms. S. Baruah, CGC

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
O R D E R

21.01.2026

Issue notice making it returnable on 09.02.2026.

2. Ms. S. Baruah, the learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent Nos.1 to 6. Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon her by tomorrow, i.e. 22.01.2026.

3. The grievance of the petitioner herein is that the petitioner inspite of submission of the NOC to the competent CRPF Authority on 20.11.2025, the offer of appointment/joining instructions have not been issued to the petitioner whereas in respect to other similarly situated persons such offer of

appointment/joining instructions have been issued. It is under such circumstances, the petitioner has also submitted a representation on 07.01.2026 and it is the case of the petitioner that the respondents may not issue the offer of appointment/joining instructions inspite of the fact that the petitioner was duly selected in the recruitment process. It is under such circumstances, the petitioner has therefore approached this Court.

4. The respondents are directed to apprise this Court on the next date as to why the offer of appointment/joining instructions have not been issued.

5. It is further directed that till the next date, the Respondent Authorities shall not take any action which would prejudice the petitioner in the present proceedings.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant